interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates.
These obligations primarily include bank loans, finance lease liabilities and bonds issued.

Bank loans have flexible interest rates based on EURIBOR or PRIBOR rates for the reference period
from 1 to 3 months increased by a fixed margin. Some of the loan agreements request the Group to
enter into interest rate hedges using derivatives should the exposure to interest risk exceed predefined
level so the Group entered into several transactions with the financial institutions to hedge the interest
rate risk (refer to note 6.14) by holding interest rate swaps.

Trade receivables and payables (other than tenant deposits) are interest-free and have settlement
dates within one year.

Sensitivity analysis – exposure to interest rate risk for variable rate instruments

A change of interest rates by 10% at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit or
loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign
currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2010.

2011

Effective interest rate

Average
amount

Interest calculated

Interest bearing loans and borrowings 3,23% -17 257 045 -557 403

Other bonds issued 4,25% -1 230 000 -52 275

Total   -18 487 045 -609 678

2011

rate + 10%

Interest
calculated

P/L effect rate - 10%
Interest

calculated
P/L effect

Interest bearing loans and
borrowings 3,55% -613 143 -55 740 2,91% -501 662 55 740

Other bonds issued 4,68% -57 503 -5 228 3,83% -47 048 5 228

Total   -670 646 -60 968   -548 710 60 968

CPI Group
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2011
in thousand Czech crowns ( TCZK)

180

180

2010

Effective interest rate

Average
amount

Interest calculated

Interest bearing loans and borrowings 3,38% -10 240 484 -346 128

Other bonds issued 4,42% -1 229 000 -54 341

Total   -11 469 484 -400 469

2010

rate + 10%

Interest
calculated

P/L effect rate - 10%
Interest

calculated
P/L effect

Interest bearing loans and borrowings 3,72% -380 741 -34 613 3,04% -311 516 34 613

Other bonds issued 4,86% -59 775 -5 434 3,98% -48 907 5 434

Total   -440 516 -40 047   -360 423 40 047

Sensitivity analysis – exposure to interest rate risk for fixed rate instruments

The Group recognized all financial assets and liabilities (except derivatives and contingent
consideration) at amortised costs. No fair value adjustments are recorded through the profit or loss.

7.4 Price risk

The Group is exposed to price risk other than in respect of financial instruments, such as property
price risk including property rentals risk.

Sensitivity analysis on changes in assumptions of investment property valuation
The Group has performed a sensitivity analysis on changes in investment property valuation except

[…]

Interest bearing loans and borrowings TEUR -41 553

Net position  EUR  -3 522

Net position  USD  2

247

247

Czech Property Investments, a.s.
Notes to the fnancial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2011
in thousand Czech crowns ( TCZK)

2010

Currency Carrying amount

Cash and cash equivalents TEUR 12 074

Trade and other receivables TEUR 180

Loans provided  TEUR 21 917

Trade and other payables TEUR -13 134

Interest bearing loans and borrowings TEUR -260

Net position  EUR  20 777

Net position  USD  --

Sensitivity analysis – exposure to currency risk

The following table presents sensitivities of profit or loss to reasonably possible changes in exchange
rates applied at the financial position date relative to the functional currency of the Company, with all
other variables held constant.

A 10% strengthening of the Czech crown against the below currencies at 31 December 2011 would
have increased the profit /(loss) before tax by TCZK 9 084 (2010 – decrease by TCZK 52 066). The
analysis is performed on the same basis for 2010.

2011

Original currency TCZK

CZK
depreciated

by 10% to
EUR

Change

CZK
appreciated

by 10% to
EUR

Change

Cash and cash equivalents TEUR 274 7 077 7 785 708 6 369 -708

TUSD 2 40 44 4 36 -4

Trade and other receivables TEUR 1 949 50 274 55 301 5 027 45 247 -5 027

Loans provided  TEUR 35 905 926 336 1 018 970 92 634 833 702 -92 634

Trade and other payables TEUR -97 -2 503 -2 753 -250 -2 253 250

Interest bearing loans and borrowings TEUR -41 553 -1 072 062 -1 179 268 -107 206 -964 856 107 206

Net exposure to currency risk T EUR  -3 522 -90 878 -99 966 -9 088 -81 790 9 088

Net exposure to currency risk T USD  2 40 44 4 36 -4

Total impact on profit/(loss) TCZK   -9 084   9 084

248

248

Czech Property Investments, a.s.
Notes to the fnancial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2011
in thousand Czech crowns ( TCZK)

2010

Original currency TCZK

CZK
depreciated
by 10% to
EUR

Change

CZK
appreciated
by 10% to
EUR

Change

Cash and cash equivalents TEUR 12 074 302 564 332 820 30 256 272 308 -30 256

Trade and other receivables TEUR 180 4 516 4 968 452 4 064 -452

Loans provided  TEUR 21 917 549 233 604 156 54 923 494 310 -54 923

Trade and other payables TEUR -13 134 -329 127 -362 040 -32 913 -296 214 32 913

Interest bearing loans and borrowings TEUR -260 -6 521 -7 173 -652 -5 869 652

Net exposure to currency risk  TEUR  20 777 520 665 572 722 52 066 468 599  -52 066

Total impact on profit/(loss)  TCZK   52 066   -52 066

b) Interest rate risk

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments
are described under Notes 5.10 for financial assets and financial liabilities respectively.

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates.

The Company’s interest rate risk is monitored by the Company’s management on a monthly basis.
The interest rate risk policy is approved quarterly by the Board of Directors. Management analyses the
Company’s interest rate exposure on a dynamic basis. Various scenarios are simulated, taking into
consideration refinancing, renewal of existing positions and alternative financing sources.

Loans provided by the Company require instalments to be paid by the borrower according to a
payment schedule, based on a fixed interest rate. The interest rates charged by the Company are
usually based on Company‘s borrowing interest rates.

As the loans provided are based on fixed rates the Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in
market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s long-term debt obligations with floating
interest rates. These obligations primarily include bonds issued.

Trade receivables and payables (other than tenant deposits) are interest-free and have settlement
dates within one year.

Sensitivity analysis – exposure to interest rate risk for variable rate instruments

A change of interest rates by 10% at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit or
loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign
currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2010.

2011

Effective

interest rate
Average
amount

Interest
calculated

Bonds issued 4,70% 3 002 000 141 094

Total

3 002 000 127 585

249

249

Czech Property Investments, a.s.
Notes to the fnancial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2011
in thousand Czech crowns ( TCZK)

2011

  Interest rate + 10%
Interest

calculated
P/L effect Interest rate - 10%

Bonds issued 5,17% 155 203 14 109 4,23%

Total   155 203 14 109

2010

Effective

interest rate
Average
amount

Interest
calculated

Bonds issued 4,83% 2 534 000 122 500

Total   2 534 000 122 500

2010

  Interest rate + 10%
Interest

calculated
P/L effect Interest rate - 10%

Bonds issued 5,32% 134 750 12 250 4,35%

Total   134 750 12 250

6.4 Capital management

The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company’s ability to continue
as a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholder and benefits for other stakeholders; and
to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the amount of dividends
paid to shareholder, return capital to shareholder, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt.

CPI as property investor is mainly influenced by the fact that it leverages its project financing by using